
 
 

Policy & Resources Panel 
21 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors: Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Lambert, Maples and Taylor 
 

 
You are requested to attend this meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am 
 
 
Quorum: 3  

 

Contact: Ellie Simpkin, Democratic Services Officer 
01323 462085 democraticservices@esfrs.org 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest  

 In relation to matters on the agenda, seek declarations of interest 
from Members, in accordance with the provisions of the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct for Members. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 

 

3.   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 

 

 Any Members wishing to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chairman before the start of the meeting.  In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider 
justify the matter being considered urgently. 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 12 May 
2022 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Callover  

 The Chairman will call the item numbers of the remaining items on 
the open agenda.  Each item which is called by any Member shall be 
reserved for debate.  The Chairman will then ask the Panel to adopt 
without debate the recommendations and resolutions contained in 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

the relevant reports for those items which have not been called. 
 

6.   Provisional Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Outturn 
2021/22 

11 - 42 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

7.   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23 43 - 60 

 Report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
 

 

8.   Fire Authority Response - Home Office White Paper "Reforming 
Our Fire & Rescue Service" 

61 - 118 

 Report of the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

9.   Provision of Occupation Health Service 119 - 124 

 Report of the Assistant Director People Services 
 

 

 
 

ABRAHAM GHEBRE-GHIORGHIS 
Monitoring Officer 

East Sussex Fire Authority 
c/o Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
Date of Publication: 13 July 2022 

 



 
 

 

 

Information for the public 
 
East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service actively welcomes members of the public and 
the press to attend public sessions of its Fire Authority and Panel meetings. 
 
If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access 
or an induction loop, please contact democraticservices@esfrs.org for assistance. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are available on the East Sussex Fire & Service 
website: www.esfrs.org. 
 
 

mailto:democraticservices@esfrs.org
http://www.esfrs.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at County Hall, 
East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on 
Thursday, 12 May 2022. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Evans, Galley, Lambert and Taylor 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer), D Norris (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), M 
Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire Office), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), H Scott-Youldon (Assistant Director Operational Support & 
Resilience), J King (Assistant Director Safer Communities), L Woodley (Deputy 
Monitoring Officer), J Olliver (Payroll, Pensions & HR Assurance Manager) and E 
Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  
 
31   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
 

32   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Powell. 
 

33   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
 

34   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 20 January 
2022 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 20 January 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

35   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
 
36. Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22 

to 2025/26 Monitoring at Month 11  
 
37. Capital Programme Revision 
 
38. Update on the Developing Situation on Firefighters’ Pension Schemes 

(FPS) Age Discrimination, Remedy & Immediate Detriment  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

40. Update on the Developing Situation on Firefighters’ Pension Schemes 
(FPS) Age Discrimination, Remedy & Immediate Detriment – 
Confidential Appendices  

  
 

36   Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 
2021/22 to 2025/26 Monitoring at Month 11 
 
The Panel considered a report of the Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
(ADR/T) on the findings of the month 11 monitoring undertaken on the 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 
2025/26.  
 
The Panel noted that with regard to the revenue budget, an underspend to the 
sum of £264,000 had been identified which was a reduction in underspend of 
£124,000 from the position identified in the last report to the Panel.  This was 
mainly due to vacancies across the Service, the identification of underspends 
within Information Technology Governance, Finance and Operational Support 
& Resilience, offset by overspends in relation to being over establishment in 
wholetime staff, overtime, Deputy Chief Fire Officer recruitment, additional 
allowances for Logistics & Control Support staff, ill health retirements, 
firefighter recruitment, occupational health and the staff pay award.  Section 
31 and Tax Income Guarantee grants received had been higher than 
anticipated and the transfer of £136,000 from reserves to
[...]
 
Date  21 July 2022 
  
Title of Report Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital 

Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 – Provisional Outturn 
  
By Duncan Savage – Assistant Director Resources/Treasurer 
  
Lead Officer Alison Avery - Finance Manager 
  

  
Background Papers Fire Authority Service Planning processes for 2021/22 and 

beyond – Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Asset 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 
 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020/21 to 2024/25 – Provisional Outturn 
 
Revenue and Capital Budget 2021/22 and Capital 
Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 Monitoring at Month 11 
(end February). 

  

  
Appendices Appendix 1: Revenue Budget 2021/22 Objective 

Appendix 2: Savings Programme 2021/22  
Appendix 3: Grants and Spending Plans 2021/22 
Appendix 4: Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 
Appendix 5: Capital Budget 2021/22 
Appendix 6: Engineering Capital Budget 2021/22 
Appendix 7: Reserves 2021/22 

  

  
Implications  
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

 
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the 2021/22 Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26 provisional outturn. 
  

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the sixth report to Members for the 2021/22 financial 
year and highlights the Provisional Outturn on the Revenue 
Budget 2021/22 and the 5 year Capital Programme, approved 
by the Authority in February 2021 and the revised Capital 
Budget approved February 2022.  It should be noted the 
provisional outturn is based on currently available information 
and is subject to External Audit. 
 
The provisional outturn is a net revenue underspend of 
£20,000 which is a reduction in underspend of £244,000 from 
the position identified in the last report to this Panel of SLT of 
£264,000 underspend, as summarised in Appendix 1.  
 
The underspend can be largely be attribute
[...]
sition on reserves shows an opening balance of 
£22,961,000 including the net revenue underspend 2020/21 
brought forward of £386,000.  The provisional net drawdown 
from reserves is £3,778,000, a reduction in drawdown of 
£6,194,000 compared to the planned drawdown of 
£9,972,000.  This results in a provisional closing balance of 
£19,183,000.  The reduction can largely be attributed to 
slippage of the capital programme, where drawdown was 
£4,118,000 lower than anticipated.  However there were a 
number of other movements, as detailed in section 8 and 
summarised in Appendix 7.   
 
There is a reduction in the interest receivable on the 
Authority’s cash investments of £18,400,000 compared to 
previous years, due to the Bank of England (BoE) lowering 
its’ base rates to invigorate the economy due to the impact of 
Covid-19.  During the year, however, the BoE base rate 
increased from 0.1% to 0.75% which resulted in interest 
income of £58,000 being earned, a surplus of £18,000 when 
compared to the budget.  Interest payments on fixed rate 
loans of £10,298,000 are unaffected.   

  

  
RECOMMENDATION Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) the provisional 2021/22 Revenue Budget outturn; 
(ii) the provisional Capital Programme outturn, including 

the slippage amount and spend incurred in advance; 
(iii) the net drawdown from reserves during the year; 
(iv) the savings delivered in 2021/22;  
(v) cash balances invested at year end and borrowing 

repaid; 
 
Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to approve:  
 
(vi) approve the outturn underspend of £20,000 is 

transferred to the Improvement & Efficiency reserve 
  

Page 14



 

 

1.2 This is the sixth report to Members for the 2021/22 financial year and highlights the 
provisional outturn on the Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Revised Capital Budget 
2021/22 and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26.  It should be noted the 
provisional outturn is based on currently available information and 
[...]
EGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

 
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To report on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This is the first report to Members for the 2022/23 financial 

year. 
 
Whilst a full forecast has not been undertaken at P2 this 
report identifies emerging risks and pressures in relation to 
the 2022/23 revenue and capital budgets.  At this early stage 
it is difficult to give a definitive forecast but based on current 
information the Authority could faced net unfunded pressures 
of between £1.005m (lower range) and £2.473m (higher 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Original Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

was approved at the meeting of the Fire Authority on 10 February 2022.  
  
1.2 This is the first report to Members for the 2022/23 financial year.  

 
1.3 The Revenue Budget approved by the Fire Authority in February 2022 was a net 

expenditure requirement of £41,766,000 
  
1.4 The savings requirement 2022/23 is £778,000. 

 
1.5 The five year Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 was approved by the Fire 

Authority in February 2022 at £25,181,000.  This was subsequently increased to 
£27,197,000 to include additional elemental Estates work missed from the original 
programme of works and additional budgets to allow temperature control in 
sleeping pods.  
 

1.6 The Capital Budget for 2022/23 was approved by the Fire Authority at £7,250,000.  
This was subsequently increased by £721,000 to £7,971,000.  

  
2. REVENUE BUDGET PRESSURES AND RISKS 
  
2.1 A full forecasting process has not been completed at P2, however a number of 

pressures and risks in relation to the 2022/23 revenue budget have been identified 

range). Pressures on both pay and prices are outside of the 
Authority’s control and the former may not crystalise until later 
in the year when pay settlements are agreed.  The situation 
will be regularly monitored and reported to SLT and the Fire 
Authority throughout the year. 
 
There are a range of options open to the Authority to address 
the risks and pressures including use of revenue budget 
contingency, reserves and reductions in planned investment 
and spend controls (including vacancy management / 
recruitment freezes).  

  

  
RECOMMENDATION Policy and Resources Panel is recommended to note: 

 
(i) the current assessment of risk facing the Authority in 

2022/23; 
 
and to approve: 
 
(ii) the proposed changes to the Engineering capital 

programme. 
  

Page 44



 

 

and are detailed below.  A full report will be provided to the Senior Leadership Team 
in July for P3 and subsequently at September Fire Authority now that the new 
finance structure is fully staffed (save for one Finance Business Partner role which 
is currently covered by an agency placement) and is able to engage with budget 
managers. 
 

2.2 Safer Communities: The 2021/22 provisional outturn position within Safer 
Communities was an overspend of £463,000, largely relating to being over 
establishment and the use of overtime to cover crewing challenges. 
 

2.2.1 Due to Immediate Detriment the number of grey book staff currently retiring is much 
lower than anticipated.  This coupled with the 22 firefighter recruits means the 
Service is currently over-establishment.  If all 22 new recruits remained 
supernumerary until 31 March 2023 then this could result in a pressure of up to 
£750,000.  However this should allow the Service to reduce the number of grey 
book fixed term contracts and spend on overtime. 
 

2.2.2 The Finance team have developed forecasting and monitoring packs and these will 
provide budget holders with greater visibility of their budgets than previously.  
Finance will be providing training to and working closely with Group Managers 
across Safer Communities to support the
[...]
ng our Fire & Rescue Service – Home 
Office White Paper 

  

Implications:   

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

EQUALITY IMPACT  POLITICAL  

FINANCIAL  OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)  

HEALTH & SAFETY  CORE BRIEF  

HUMAN RESOURCES    

  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide the Policy & Resources Panel the opportunity to 

consider and approve the proposed response of East 
Sussex Fire Authority which has been collectively drafted by 
the four Group Leaders.  

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On the 18 May 2022, the Home Office launched its 

consultation for the long anticipated White Paper setting out 
the proposed reforms to the Fire and Rescue sector. 

  
 The White Paper covers a package of proposals for the 

reform of fire and rescue services in England.  The 
proposals cover three principal areas: People, 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/reforming-our-fire-and-rescue-service
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/reforming-our-fire-and-rescue-service


Professionalism and Governance.  Views are being sought 
on the specific proposals and the wider package of reforms 
presented.  

  
 The full White Paper (Appendix 2) was circulated on its 

publication to all Fire Authority Members to allow for detailed 
scrutiny.  The Group Leaders were then asked to submit 
their comments and initial responses on behalf of their 
groups.  Democratic Services compiled a combined 
document setting out the consultation questions and the 
collated responses to allow the Group Leaders to consider 
in depth at a Working Group meeting on 23 June 2022.   

  
 The Working Group created a draft collective response for 

the Fire Authority.  Further consultation followed and those 
Group Leaders who were available met after the Members’ 
Seminar to update the response to include new suggestions 
received.  Group Leaders are satisfied that the responses, 
attached at Appendix 1, represent a collaborative and 
collective response  

  

[...]
ernment/publications/consultation-principles-guidance 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 116

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/consultation-principles-guidance


 

 

 

  

Page 117



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

E02749659 
978-1-5286-3336-9 Page 118



EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
Meeting: Policy & Resources Panel 
  
Date:  21 July 2022 
  
Title of Report: Provision of Occupation Health Service  
  
By: Assistant Director People Services 
  
Lead Officer: Julie King, Assistant Director People Services 
  

  
Background Papers: None 
  

  
Appendices: None 
  

 
Implications 
 

CORPORATE RISK  LEGAL  

ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY  

FINANCIAL  POLITICAL  

HEALTH & SAFETY  OTHER (please specify)  

HUMAN RESOURCES  CORE BRIEF  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT   

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT To consider the future arrangements for the provision of 

Occupational Health and Wellbeing Services within East 
Sussex Fire & Rescue Service. 

  

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (ESFRS) entered an in-

house Collaborated Occupational Health, Fitness and 
Wellbeing Service in 2018.  The main aims of the 
Collaboration were to improve the quality of service, clinical 
governance and service resilience. 

  
 The collaboration agreement was for an initial 3 years, with a 

one-year extension agreed to by the Service and runs from 8 
August 2021, with the expiry date of 8 August 2022. 

  
 A new collaboration agreement and service specification has 

been developed that clearly sets out how the partnership will 
operate in future. 

  

Page 119

Agenda Item 9



 
1. INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 On 1 July 2018, Surrey Police, Sussex Police, Surrey Fire and Rescue Service (SFRS) 

and East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service (ESFRS) went live with an in-house 
Collaborated Occupational Health, Fitness and Wellbeing Service.  The main aims of 
the Collaboration were to improve the quality of service, clinical governance and service 
resilience. 

  
1.2 The collaboration agreement was for an initial 3 years, with a one-year extension agreed 

to by the Service and runs from 8 August 2021, with the expiry date of 8 August 2022.  
Over the course of the agreement, end of year performance reports have been shared 
with SLT. 

  
1.3 Regular performance reports are provided by the Head of Occupational Health and 

Wellbeing for the collaboration that are circulated via e-mail.  In addition, performance 
reports are provided and presented at the quarterly Occupational Health managers 
meetings. The Collaboration Board comprises of two duly authorised and sufficiently 
senior representatives of each Party, this is currently the Assistant Director People 
Services and the HR/OD Manager 

  
2. LEGAL ASSESSMENT 
  
2.1 Counsel’s opinion was sought on the original collaboration agreement and this  

confirmed that under Regulation 12(7) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, the 

 Alternative options for the provision of these services have 
been considered but none are assessed to provide the same 
scope and quality of service as that provided through the 
current collaboration. 

  

  
RECOMMENDATION The Panel is recommended to: 
   
 a) Agree to extend the collaboration for a further 5 years 

from 8 August 2022, with an option for a one-year 
extension, with the option to utilise the 6-months’ notice 
period if the standard of service is not found to be 
adequate. 

   
 b) 

 
 
c) 
 
 
d) 

Note the performance improvement measures for the 
collaboration. 
 
Note the granting of a waiver under the Authority’s 
Procurement Standing Orders 
 
Delegate authority to the Assistant Director People 
Services to take all actions necessary to put in place the 
new Collaboration Agreement. 
 

  

Page 120



Hamburg exception, a competitive procurement process for these services was not 
required. 

  
2.2 Given the value of spend over the life of the proposed extension of the Collaboration 

A
[...]
onal Health services, at 

this stage none are assessed to provide the same scope and quality of service as that 
provided through the current collaboration.  It is therefore recommended that a new 
collaboration agreement is approved for five years with an option to extend by one further 
year. 

  
  

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 12 May 2022
	6 Provisional Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Outturn 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget 2021-22 Objective
	Appendix 2 - Savings Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 3 - Grants and Spending Plans 2021/22
	Appendix 4 - Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26
	Appendix 5 - Capital Budget 2021/22
	Appendix 6 - Engineering Capital Budget 2021/22
	Appendix 7 - Reserves 2021/22

	7 Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - 2022/23 Funding
	Appendix 2 - 2022/23 Budget Pressures
	Appendix 3 - 2022/23 Savings
	Appendix 4 - 2022/23 Grants
	Appendix 5 - 2022/23 Reserves

	8 Fire Authority Response - Home Office White Paper "Reforming Our Fire & Rescue Service"
	Appendix 1 - Proposed White Paper Responses
	Appendix 2 - Reforming our Fire & Rescue Services - Home Office White Paper

	9 Provision of Occupation Health Service



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the POLICY & RESOURCES PANEL held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, East Sussex County Council, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes 
BN7 1UE at 11.30 am on Thursday, 21 July 2022. 
 
Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Galley, Lambert, Powell (In place of 
Maples) and Taylor 
 
Also present: D Whittaker (Chief Fire Officer & Chief Executive), D Norris (Deputy Chief 
Fire Officer), M Matthews (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), D Savage (Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer), L Woodley (Deputy Monitoring Officer), L Ridley (Assistant 
Director Planning & Improvement), J King (Assistant Director People Services), E 
Simpkin (Democratic Services Officer) and Abigail Blanshard (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
  
  
41   Declarations of Interest 

 
It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, no participating 
Member had any interest to declare under the Fire Authority’s Code of 
Conduct for Members. 
  

42   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Evans and Maples.  Cllr Powell 
had been appointed to attend as substitute for Councillor Maples.  
  

43   Notification of items which the Chairman considers urgent and 
proposes to take at the end of the agenda/Chairman's business 
items 
 
There were none. 
  

44   Minutes of the last Policy & Resources meeting held on 12 May 
2022 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy & Resources 
Panel held on 12 May 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.  
  

45   Callover 
 
Members reserved the following items for debate: 
  
6          Provisional Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Outturn 2021/22 
7          Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23 
8          Fire Authority Response – Home Office White Paper “Reforming our 

Fire & Rescue Service” 
9          Provision of Occupational Health Service 
  



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
2 

 

46   Provisional Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Outturn 2021/22 
 
The Policy & Resources Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T).  This was the sixth report to Members for the 
2021/22 financial year and highlighted the Provisional Outturn on the 
Revenue Budget 2021/22 and the 5 year Capital Programme, approved by 
the Fire Authority in February 2021 and the revised Capital Budget approved 
in February 2022.  It was noted that the provisional outturn was based on 
currently available information and was subject to External Audit.  The 
restructuring of the Finance team was almost complete, new members had 
started and there was already a noticeable improvement.   
  
The provisional outturn was a net revenue underspend of £20,000 which was 
a reduction in underspend of £244,000 from the position identified in the last 
report to this Panel of £264,000 underspend.  The ADR/T explained that of 
the variances listed the major ones would be picked up in terms of the 
2022/23 monitoring.  The movement of £322,000 from the position reported at 
P11 could largely be attributed to an increase in overtime and on-call costs, 
an increase in funding and a reduction in forecast Occupational Health 
recharges.   
  
The ADR/T commented that the level of savings achieved would be very 
important for the coming year.  The performance against grants and spending 
plans was summarised in the report, £3million was carried forward in 
earmarked reserves and spending plans were being developed for future 
years.  The Capital Budget included further slippage from figures agreed at 
the February Fire Authority meeting.  Worldwide supply chain disruption had 
particularly impacted Estates and Fleet/Engineering projects.  
  
Members asked how these compared to other Fire Authorities.  The ADR/T 
responded that there were no readily available comparative figures.  However 
East Sussex was viewed as a financially well-managed Authority including by 
the HMICFRS.  There were several smaller Authorities where the 
NFCC/Home Office had concerns about their financial sustainability. 
  
Internally there was more work to do financially, the Senior Leadership Team 
would have to have some difficult conversations over the coming months, 
however, it was important to remember that the Authority was in a relatively 
good position in terms of its financial standing and stability.  The Panel could 
rely on and draw assurance from both the Internal and External Audit 
processes and the HMICFRS Inspection. 
  
Members stated that there were likely to be difficult times ahead in terms of 
Government funding and asked where more savings could be found.  The 
ADR/T agreed that the lack of long-term funding would inevitably have 
impacts on the Authority.  A report would be taken to September Fire 
Authority setting out the latest assessment of future funding and the impact of 
pay and price inflation on expenditure 
  
RESOLVED – The Policy & Resources Panel agreed to note:  



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
3 

 

  
      i.        the provisional 2021/22 Revenue Budget outturn; 
     ii.        the provisional Capital Programme outturn, including the slippage 

amount and spending incurred in advance; 
    iii.        the net drawdown from reserves during the year; 
   iv.        the savings delivered in 2021/22; and 
     v.        cash balances invested at year end and borrowing repaid. 
  
   vi.        The Policy & Resources Panel agreed to approve that the outturn 

underspend of £20,000 be transferred to the improvement & Efficiency 
reserve.  

  
47   Revenue Budget & Capital Programme Monitoring 2022/23 

 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director 
Resources/Treasurer (ADR/T) on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27.  This was the first report to Members 
for the 2022/23 financial year.  Whilst a full forecast had not been undertaken 
at P2 this report identified emerging risks and pressures in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue and capital budgets.  At this early stage it was difficult to 
give a definitive forecast but based on current information the Authority could 
face net unfunded pressures of between £1.005m and £2.473m.  Pressures 
on both pay and prices were outside of the Authority’s control and the former 
might not crystalise until later in the year once pay settlements were agreed.  
The situation would be regularly monitored and reported to both SLT and the 
Fire Authority throughout the year.   
  
The ADR/T explained that there were both risks and opportunities.  The 
potential impacts of pay awards were being assessed along with the 
pressures from last year’s budget and inflation.  This assessment also 
involved considering contingency and unallocated reserves.   
  
Members queried whether there was money being set aside to deal with the 
likely future increase in wildfires.  The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) responded that 
the country had had the hottest and the wettest extremes of weather over the 
last decade and that this was a matter of national resilience.  Locally the 
Service had coped with the recent wildfires in its area and had enough 
additional capacity to offer assistance to neighbouring Services.  The CFO 
added that there was some concern that this matter had not been referenced 
at all within the White Paper on Fire Reforms and that the NFCC had 
suggested that there was a need for early dialogue with the fire minister on 
this.   
  
Members queried whether the savings figures set out in the report, or the 
Capital Programme plans could still be met as planned.  The ADR/T 
responded that the delivery of savings was being closely monitored, but as 
the Service had been delivering savings since 2010 it was becoming 
increasingly challenging.  Savings may have been reprofiled, SLT would 
manage and monitor these through the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), 
they would also look for alternative savings.  The Capital Strategy had 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
4 

 

experienced further delays to Fleet and Estates projects due to the worldwide 
supply chain issues, and tenders were coming in significantly higher than had 
been budgeted for.  Future procurement would be adjusted using the lessons 
learned so far.  There would be delays, but officers were working hard on the 
delivery timeline.  
  
The Members queried the impacts on the Service of being over establishment 
with Firefighters.  The ADR/T explained that there were a number of ways in 
which this was impacting the Service.  It was over-establishment due to a 
recruitment campaign based on the age profile of the workforce and the 
anticipated high number of retirements.  These individuals had not retired as 
expected due to national pension issues.  The Service was working hard to 
manage this in a positive way, including less overtime etc.  There was a risk 
that when the national pension issues were resolved all these retirees would 
leave at the same time, but the situation was constantly under review and 
being managed as best as possible.   
  
RESOLVED – The Policy & Resources Panel agreed to: 
  
      i.        note the current assessment of risk facing the Authority in 2022/23; and 
  
     ii.        approve the proposed changes to the Engineering capital programme 
  

48   Fire Authority Response - Home Office White Paper "Reforming Our 
Fire & Rescue Service" 
 
The Policy & Resources Panel considered the report of the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer (SDSO) which provided an opportunity for Members to 
consider and approve the proposed response of East Sussex Fire Authority, 
collectively drafted by the four Group leaders.  On 18 May 2022, the Home 
Office launched its consultation for the long anticipated White Paper setting 
out proposed reforms to the Fire and Rescue sector in England.  There were 
three principal areas covered by the proposals People, Professionalism and 
Governance and views were being sought on the specific proposals and the 
wider package of reforms presented.  The response that would be agreed by 
the Panel was the Member led response, a separate response would be 
submitted by the Service.  
  
The White Paper had been circulated on its publication to all Fire Authority 
(FA) Members to allow for detailed scrutiny.  The Group Leaders then 
submitted comments and responses on behalf of their Groups.  A combined 
document was drawn up setting out the consultation questions and collated 
responses to allow the Group Leaders to consider each in depth at their 
Working Group meeting on 23 June 2022.  The Working Group created a draft 
collective response for the FA, further consultation followed, and the Group 
Leaders met again to update the response which they felt represented a 
collaborative and collective response.  
  
The Panel appreciated the thorough work that had gone into the creation of 
the draft response, it was clear that all Groups had been closely involved and 



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
5 

 

that this was a good, cross-party response.  Members were disappointed that 
the White Paper made no mention of Firefighter Pensions and only small 
mention made to pay.  Members were surprised that there was so much 
apparently missing from the White Paper, such as business safety and the 
recruitment of appropriate staff, no mention of sprinklers or the new core code 
of ethics fire standard. 
  
There was a discussion amongst the panel regarding proposed small 
amendments to the “scoring element” and small textual amendments 
  
RESOLVED: The Policy & Resources Panel agreed to: 
  
      i.        amendments to the scoring element on questions twenty-two and 

twenty-three to become “disagree” additions and the addition of a 
reference to equality, diversity and inclusion at question seven on the 
draft response at Appendix 1;  

  
     ii.        Approved the draft response at Appendix 1 as modified as pursuant to 

recommendation i) above; and 
  
    iii.        Authorised the Senior Democratic Services Officer to submit the final 

response by the deadline of 26 July 2022.  
  

49   Provision of Occupation Health Service 
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Director People Services 
(ADPS) presenting the proposed future arrangements for the provision of 
Occupational Health and Wellbeing Services within East Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service (ESFRS).  The Service had entered an in-house collaborated 
Occupational Health, Fitness and Wellbeing Service in 2018.  The main aims 
were to improve the quality of service, clinical governance and self resilience.  
The agreement was for an initial 3 years with a one-year extension agreed to 
by the Service expiring on 8 August 2022. 
  
The ADPS explained that a new collaboration agreement and service 
specification had been developed that clearly set out how the partnership 
would operate in the future.  Alternative options for the provision of these 
services had been considered but none were assessed to provide the same 
scope and quality of service as that which was provided through the current 
collaboration. 
  
RESOLVED – The Panel agreed to: 
  
      i.        extend the collaboration for a further 5 years from 8 August 2022, with 

an option for a one-year extension, with the option to utilise the 6-
months’ notice period if the standard of service is not found to be 
adequate; 

  
     ii.        note the performance improvement measures for the collaboration; 
  



 
Unconfirmed minutes – to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Policy & 
Resources Panel  

 

 
6 

 

    iii.        note the granting of a waiver under the Authority’s Procurement 
Standing Orders; and 

  
   iv.        delegate authority to the Assistant Director People Services to take all 

actions necessary to put in place the new Collaboration Agreement. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
Dated this  day of  2022 
 


